STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

CALI FORNI A STATE EMPLOYEES
ASSOCI ATI ON,

Charging Party, Case No. S-CE-802-S

~— N N

V. )" PERB Decision No. 1172-S
) .
STATE OF CALI FORNI A (DEPARTI\/ENT ) Cct ober 29, 1996
OF TRANSPORTATI ON) , ) '
Respondent . ;
: }
" Appearances: Anne M G ese, Attorney, for California State
Enpl oyees Associ ation; State of California (Departnent of
Personnel Adm nistration) by Carol A MConnell, Labor Relations

Counsel, for State of California (Departnment of Transportation).
Bef ore -Garci a, Johnson and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI S| ON AND ORDER _

JOHNSON, Menber: This case is before the Public Enployment
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal of a Board agent's disnm ssa
(attached) of an unfair practice charge filed by the California
St at e Enpl oyees Association (CSEA). 1In its charge, CSEA all eged
that the State of Chlifornja (Departnent of Transportation)
(State) violated section 3519 of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls

Act)! when one of its supervisors retaliated agai nst severa

The Dills Act is codified at Governnent Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng;

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights



enpl oyees.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
incldding the original and anended unfair practice charge, the
war ning and dismssal letters, CSEA s appeal and the State's
response thereto. The Board finds the Board agent's warning and
dismissal letters to be free of prejudicial error and adopts them
as the decision of the Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S-CE-802-S is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND. .

‘Menbers Garcia and Dyer joined in this Decision.

guar anteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ’ ’ PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

July 15, 1996

Anne M G ese, Staff Attorney-
California State Enpl oyees Associ ati on
1108 0O Street :

Sacranento, CA 95814

Re: DI SM SSAL LETTER
California State Enployees Association v. State of
California (Departnment of Transportation)
Unfair Practice Charge No. S-CE-802-S

Dear Ms. GG ese:

On January 26, 1996, Cathy R Hackett, Chief Steward for the
California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) filed the above-
capti oned charge in which she alleged that the State of
California, Department of Transportation (Cal Trans) violated the
Ral ph C. Dills Act (DIls Act) by and through its supervisor Pete
Barrios taking reprisals against Unit 14 enpl oyee, Caroline '
Dansby and enpl oyees Doug Blithe, Kenneth Kessler, Ivan Slayton,
Nor ma Canpisi, Virgil Watherford, Danny Carroll and Mddesto
Rios. (Your July 3, 1996, amendnent fails to provide any
additional information regarding these individuals.) More
specifically, the allegations focus on violations of Dills Act
section 3519(a) by Barrios, against enployees he supervised.

The all eged acts of reprisal against Dansby began on July 26,
1995 when Barrios suspended Dansby for five days. CSEA contends
this suspension occurred as a result of and in retaliation for
Dansby pursuing a grievance with CSEA, a sexual discrimnation
charge and a request to file charges against Barrios by CSEA.
These actions were all the result of an incident during which you
all ege Barrios struck Dansby with his arnf el bow on March 21,
1995. You subsequently anended the charge on April 19, 1996 by
al l egi ng another act of retaliation, a twenty day suspension

dat ed Cctober 26, 1995 again alleging Barrios retaliated against
Dansby for the earlier filings.

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated May 29, 1996,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prinma facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained-in that letter, you should anmend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anmended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to June
10, 1996, the charge would be dism ssed. You were granted an
extension of tine to July 3, 1996, to submt additional facts.



Di sm ssal Letter

S- CE-802-S
July 15, 1996
Page 2

On July 3, 1996, you filed an amendnent to the charge. Through
the anmendnent, you recite the series of incidents between Dansby
and Barrios that began with the March 21, 1995, confrontation and
conti nued through two disciplinary actions in July and Cctober
1995. You did not provide any further facts which support a
finding of the "nexus" elenment required for a prim facie case.
The allegation alleging interference with Dansby's protected
rights by her supervisor, Barrios, are dismssed.

In addition, for the first time, you raise an allegation of
interference and unil ateral change by Cal Trans supervisors on
October 19, 1995. You contend that Cal Trans supervisors renoved
CSEA flyers fromthe break room and from Dansby's work station
(I'n our telephone conversation regarding this allegation you
indicated.-that there was no evidence that Barrios was engaged in
.the renmoval of the flyers.) These flyers were posted in
customary | ocations where CSEA notices had been posted
previously. : :

Section 3514.5(a)(1) of the Dills Act provides that PERB "shal
not -issue a conplaint in respect of any charge based on an

al l eged unfair practice charge occurring nore than six nonths
prior to the filing of the charge."

PERB has held that the six nonth period commences to run when the
charging party knew or should have known of the conduct giving
rise to the alleged unfair practice. (Regents of the University
of California (1983) PERB Dec. No. 359-H.) Since the allegations
regarding interference and unilateral change were raised for the
first time on July 3, 1996, the statute of limtations period .
began to run on January 3, 1996.

Therefore, | amdismssing this new allegation as being untinely
and the remai nder of the charge for the facts and reasons
contained in ny May 29, 1996 letter.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no | ater

than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is: '

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814
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If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenment in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nmust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanmple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified time |limts, the
dism ssal will beconme final when the tinme limts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General Counsel

Roger Smith
Board Agent

Attachment
Carol A. MConnel






STATE OF CALIFORNIA ! PETE ] WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

AT R,
1

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

May 29, 1996

Anne M G ese, Staff Atorney-
California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
1108 O Street -

~ Sacranent o, CA 95814

Re:  WARNI NG LETTER
California State Enplovees Association v. ‘State of
California Departnent of Transportati -
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-802-S

Dear Ms. Q ese:

O January 26, 1996, Cathy R Hackett, Chief Steward for the
California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) filed the above-
caloti oned charge in which she alleged that the State of
California, Departnent of Transportation (Cal Trans) violated the
Ralph C Dlls Act (Olls Act) by and through its supervisor Pete
Barrios taking reprisals against Unit 14 enpl oyee, Caroline .
Dansby and enpl oyees Doug Blithe, Kenneth Kessler, Ivan Sl ayton,
Norma Canpisi, Virgil Watherford, Danny Carroll and Mddesto

R os. Mre specifically the allegations focus on violations of
DIls Act section 3519(a) by Barrios agai nst enpl oyees he
super vi sed.

The alleged acts of reprisal against Dansby began on July 26, _
1995 when Barrios suspended Dansby for five days. CSEA contends
this suspension occurred as a result of and in retaliation for
Dansby pursuing a grievance with CSEA, a sexual discrimnation
charge and a request to file charges against Barrios by CSEA
These actions were all the result of an incident involving
Barrios striking Dansby with his arniel bow on March 21, 1995.

You subsequently anended the charge on April 19, 1996 by all egi ng
another act of retaliation, a twenty day suspension dated Cct ober
26, 1995 again alleging Barrios retaliated agai nst Dansby for the
earlier filings. R -

The all egations ‘involving acts of reprisal towards other

enpl oyees all occurred nore than six nonths prior to this charge
being filed, or in the case of Virgil \Watherford, ﬁrow de no -
specific allegations regardi ng what adverse action he nmay have
suffered, or when. Section 3514.5(a) of the DIls Act states, in
pertinent part, that PERB shall not:

| ssue a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon
an alleged unfair practice occurri n% more than six
nonths prior to the filing of the charge.
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Those alleged reprisals occurring nore than six nonths prior to
the filing of the charge wll be di sm ssed.

Additionally, to denonstrate a violation of DIls section
3519(a), the charging party nmust showthat: (1) the enpl oyee
exercised ri ghts under the DIls Act; (2 the enployer had
know edge of the exercise of those r ghts; and (3) the enpl oyer
| nposed or threatened to inpose reprisals, discrimnated or
threatened to discrimnate, or otherw se |nterfered W t h,
restrai ned or coerced the errpl oyees because of the exercise of

those rights. (MNovato Unjified School D strict (1982 PERB

Deci sion No. 210; Carlsbad Unified School District (1979) PERB
Deci sion No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnental Services (1982) PERB
Deci si on No. 228- S, Califorpia State Uni versity (Sacranento

(1982) PERB Deci sion No. 211-H)

Al though the timng of the enployer's adverse action in close
tenporal proximty to the enpl oyee's protected conduct is an

I nportant factor, it does not, wthout nore, denonstrate the
necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action and
the protected conduct. (Mreland El enentary_School District
(1982) PERB Decision No. 227.) Facts establishing one or nore.
of the follow ng addi tional factors nust al so be present:

(1) the errpl oyer's disparate treatnent of the enpl oyee; ? t he
enpl oyer's departure from established procedures and standard

when dealing with the enpl oyee; (3) the enployer's inconsist ent
or contradl ctory justifi catlons for its actions; (4) the

enpl oyer's cursory i nvestigation of the enpl oyee's m sconduct;

(5 the enployer's failure to offer the enpl oyee Justlflcatlon at
the tine it took act| on or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or
anbi guous reasons; (6) any other facts which mght denonstrate
the enpl oyer's unl avvf ul notive. (Novato Unified School District,
supra; North Sacranmento School D strict (1982) PERB Decision .
No. 264. As presently witten, this charge fails to denonstrate
any of these factors and therefore does not state a prina facie
violation of Dlls section 3519(a).

The all eged acts of reprisal in July and Qctober, 1995, provide
none of the "nexus" information necessary to denonstrate a
violation of discrimnatory conduct. The fact that Dansby had
earlier filed a grievance and a DFEH conpl ai nt rra?/ establish sone
protected conduct but without nore facts to establish the
"nexus", the charge does not state a prima facie case and wll be
di sm ssed. : -

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prinma facie case. |If there are any factual 1 naccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the

defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
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anmended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
pract!ce-char%e form clearly |abel ed EFirst Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and al | egations you wi sh to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original

proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not receive an
anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before June 10. 1996. |
shall dismss your charge. |If you have any questions, please

. call nme at (916) 322-3198 ext. 358.
Si ncerely,
Roger Smth
Board Agent

cc: Cathy Hackett



